(1) Banca Generali’s operating contribution as per Generali’s view
(2) Including other financial businesses, pure financial holdings, international service activities and any other non-core businesses

(€ m)

© Generali August 3, 2021 2021 First Half Results

From operating to net result

CFO – Profit & Loss 28

2,996 48

(286)
(258)

(777)

0

(183)

1,540

Operating
Result

Non Oper.
Investment

Income

Non Oper.
Holding

Expenses

Net Other
Non Oper.
Expenses

Taxes Disc.
Operations

Minorities Net
Result

Including:
(€235m): Interest costs on financial debt

Including:
(€58m): Restructuring costs

(€43m): VOBA amortization

(€156m): Other net non operating items

1H 21 2,996 48 (286) (258) (777) 0 (183) 1,540

1H 20 2,714 (361) (302) (278) (681) (183) (135) 774

D +10.4% n.m. -5.2% -7.1% +14.1% n.m. +34.8% +99.0%

(€ m) Tax rate: 31.5%

Including:
€158m: Net realised gains

(€121m): Net impairments

€12m: Fair Value through P&L

© Generali August 3, 2021 2021 First Half Results

Shareholders’ equity negatively impacted by change in AFS reserve

CFO – Balance Sheet 29

Shareholders’ equity sensitivities

Equities

-25%

Interest rate

+50bps

Interest rate

-50bps

Credit spread

+100bps

-1.1

-2.8

2.9

-1.8

(€ bn)

30,029 1,540
172 28,412

(1,014) (2,315)

Shareholders' equity
FY20

Δ in
AFS Reserve

1H21 Net Result Dividend Other Shareholders' equity
1H21

Changes in AFS Reserve

-5.4%

Shareholders’ equity rollforward
(€ m)

(€ m) -11.6%

8,764

(1,858) (27)

870 7,749

AFS Reserve FY20 Impact Bond
Investment

Impact Equity
Investments

Other AFS Reserve 1H21

© Generali August 3, 2021 2021 First Half Results

Strong capital generation drives Solvency up further

CFO – Solvency 2 30

(1) Eligible Own Funds in excess of Solvency Capital Requirement

Own

Funds
(€ bn)

SCR
(€ bn)

Excess

Own

Funds(1)

(€ bn)

FY 2020 44.4 19.8 24.6

Regulatory changes (0.2) 0.3 (0.4)

Normalized capital generation 2.0 (0.0) 2.1

Economic variances 2.4 0.3 2.1

Non-economic variances (0.1) 0.2 (0.3)

M&A (0.1) 0.1 (0.1)

Capital movements (0.8) (0.8)

1H 2021 47.7 20.6 27.1